

SECTION: XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 11040/2013
WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

UNION OF INDIA

Petitioner

VERSUS

BASIC TELE SERVICES LTD. & ANR.

Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before Hon'ble Court on 08.03.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Mr. Vishwanathan, learned senior counsel appears and submits that he has instructions to appear on behalf of the respondent No.1. Service on the said respondent is dispensed with. Let the respondent No.2-Bank be served in the usual course and also by way of dasti service.

List this matter after four weeks.

The respondents will be entitled to file their respective counter affidavits to the Special Leave Petition within two weeks; rejoinder, thereto, if any, may be filed within one week thereafter."

It is submitted that as directed above counsel appearing for Respondent No. 1 has on 01.04.2013 filed counter affidavit (barred by time by 2 days), however the same has been included in SLP Paper Books. Counsel for the petitioner has not filed rejoinder affidavit to the said counter affidavit so far.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed process fee and spare copy SLP for issuance of show cause notice to Respondent No. 2. Hence, show cause notice could not be issued to the said respondent so far.

It is further submitted that for non filing of process fee and spare copy of SLP, the office report on default was listed before Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 21.10.2013 and lastly listed on 15.04.2014, when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:-

...2...

"Order dated 21.10.2013 is not complied with by the counsel for the petitioner.

Request of further grant of time is rejected.

Post the matter before the Bench for appropriate orders."

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 27th of AUGUST, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

1. Mr. D.S.Mahara, Advocate
2. M/s. Suresh a. Shroff & Co, Advocates

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

P-2/AVI